



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AB STABLE VIII LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	No. 71, 2021
)	
MAPS HOTELS AND RESORTS ONE)	Court Below: Court of Chancery
LLC, MIRAE ASSET CAPITAL CO.,)	of the State of Delaware
LTD., MIRAE ASSET SECURITIES)	C.A. No. 2020-0310-JTL
CO., LTD., MIRAE ASSET GLOBAL)	
INVESTMENTS, CO., LTD., and)	
MIRAE ASSET LIFE INSURANCE)	
CO., LTD.,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore N. Mirvis
William Savitt
Sarah K. Eddy
Ryan A. McLeod (#5038)
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)
John M. O’Toole (#6448)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
AB Stable VIII LLC*

Theodore B. Olson
Amir C. Tayrani
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Adam H. Offenhartz
Marshall R. King
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-4000

Dated: April 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The sale of Strategic	7
B. The fraudulent deeds, Andy Bang, and the DRAA petition	7
C. The plan to clear the fraudulent deeds	11
D. The SPA	12
E. The fraudulent DRAA Litigation	15
F. The move toward closing	17
G. COVID-19 and the contraction of the credit markets	19
H. COVID-19 and the hotel industry	20
I. Mirae schemes to avoid closing	22
J. The removal of the fraudulent-deeds exception.....	24
K. Mirae’s claim of breach and the ensuing action.....	27
L. The Court of Chancery’s decision.....	28
ARGUMENT	30
I. THE ORDINARY COURSE COVENANT WAS SATISFIED	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review.....	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30

1.	Strategic operated “in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice”.....	31
a.	The covenant did not preclude Strategic from taking reasonable, industry-standard steps in response to the pandemic.....	31
b.	The court’s holding negates the parties’ allocation of systemic risk to Mirae through the contract’s MAE definition.....	36
c.	The covenant’s language is standard and does not support the court’s holding.....	38
2.	Any breach of the covenant was immaterial.....	40
II.	THE TITLE-INSURANCE CONDITION WAS SATISFIED.....	43
A.	Questions Presented	43
B.	Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument.....	43
1.	There was no “exception ... for the Fraudulent Deeds” in the title commitments.....	44
a.	The plain language of the DRAA Exception does not “encompass” the fraudulent deeds	45
b.	The court gave the DRAA Exception an interpretation that the insurers did not intend.....	49
2.	Mirae cannot rely on a claimed failure of the condition that resulted from its own breach.....	51
a.	Ivanhoe’s communications with the title insurers breached Mirae’s Reasonable-Efforts Covenant.....	52
b.	The court’s defense of Ivanhoe’s conduct does not withstand scrutiny	53

c. Mirae’s breach contributed materially to the claimed failure of the condition.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	61
EXHIBIT A – November 30, 2020 Memorandum Opinion	
EXHIBIT B – February 5, 2021 Final Order and Judgment	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 198 A.3d 724 (Del. 2018)	31, 36, 42
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012)	30
<i>Anschutz Corp. v. Brown Robin Cap., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3096744 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2020).....	31, 39
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	30
<i>Birnie v. Elec. Boat Corp.</i> , 953 A.2d 28 (Conn. 2008)	59
<i>Channel Medsys., Inc. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 6896462 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2019).....	40
<i>ChyronHego Corp. v. Wight</i> , 2018 WL 3642132 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018)	31-32, 39
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	43
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 5654305 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014).	34-35, 37
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	59
<i>Dore v. Arnold Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 139 P.3d 56 (Cal. 2006)	50
<i>Fairstone Fin. Holdings Inc. v. Duo Bank of Can.</i> , 2020 ONSC 7397 (Can. Ont. Super. Ct. of Justice)	37, 41

<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 182571 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 1999)	41
<i>FleetBoston Fin. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 240885 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2003).....	32
<i>Harris v. Cap. Growth Inv'rs XIV</i> , 805 P.2d 873 (Cal. 1991)	47
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008)	54, 55
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	37
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	32
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 1113 (1995)	46
<i>Minkler v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 232 P.3d 612 (Cal. 2010).....	45, 48
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 460 P.3d 1201 (Cal. 2020).....	44, 49
<i>Mosley v. Pac. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Cal. App. 5th 417 (2020)	47
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2017).....	39
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	39
<i>Osram Sylvania Inc. v. Townsend Ventures, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6199554 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2013).....	39
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage & Rigging Co.</i> , 442 P.2d 641 (Cal. 1968).....	50

<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008).....	47
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)	59
<i>Pioneer Nat’l Title Ins. Co. v. Child, Inc.</i> , 401 A.2d 68 (Del. 1979).....	45
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	44, 49
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4465520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2007).....	49
<i>WaveDivision Holdings, LLC v. Millennium Digital Media Sys., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3706624 (Del. Ch. Sept. 17, 2010).....	51, 53, 58
<i>White v. W. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 710 P.2d 309 (Cal. 1985).....	48
<i>Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....	52, 53, 54, 55, 57
Statutes and Rules	
Cal. Ins. Code § 339.....	55
D.R.E. 512(a)	8 n.2
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 245.....	57-58
5 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 24.12 (2020 ed.).....	50
5 <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 24.28 (2020 ed.).....	46
American Bar Ass’n, Model Merger Agreement for the Acquisition of a Public Company § 4.1(a)(i) (2011).....	38
Robert F. Bruner, <i>Applied Mergers and Acquisitions</i> (2004).....	31

Claire A. Hill et al., <i>Mergers & Acquisitions</i> (2d ed. 2019).....	31
Robert T. Miller, <i>The Economics of Deal Risk: Allocating Risk Through MAC Clauses in Business Combination Agreements</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2007 (2009)	33
J. Bushnell Nielsen, <i>Title & Escrow Claims Guide</i> § 6.2 (2020 ed.)	44 n.10
J. Bushnell Nielsen, <i>Title & Escrow Claims Guide</i> § 11.3 (2020 ed.)	55
J. Bushnell Nielsen, <i>Title & Escrow Claims Guide</i> § 12.7.3 (2020 ed.)	48
7 Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 101:52 (2020 ed.).....	47
11A Steven Plitt et al., <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 159:4 (2020 ed.)	45
Consistent, <i>Oxford Eng. Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	39-40
Disclose, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	48
Void, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	46
